Received: 12/11/2009

Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 04/27/2009

SBC Long Distance, LLC d/b/a AT&T Long Distance NY PSC Tariff No. 1 – Telephone

Original Page 141

SECTION 3 – DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

- 3.7 Custom Business Services (continued)
 - 3.7.19 Business Long Distance 50 Connections 3 Service¹(continued)

¹This service is no longer available to new Customers or existing Customers at new locations effective April 1, 2004.

- (A) (continued)
 - .6 commit to
 - an MMC of \$50 per month for a 1-year term plan or
 - an MMC of \$50 per month for a 2-year term plan and sign a written term plan agreement with the Company.

For rules and regulations regarding the MMC and term plans, see Section 2.26 of this Tariff. This Service is established at the BTN level and is only available for a single BTN. Service is available for Customers that commit to a 1-year or 2-year term plan.

- (B) The Customer may subscribe to Business Long Distance 50 Connections 3 Service for outbound Service only, TFS only or for both outbound and TFS for a single BTN. The start of Service date may be on or after the installation date of the required products or services described in Section 3.7.19 (A).3 of this Tariff.
- (C) Toll free calls may originate on any type of access and are terminated via Switched Access to the Customer's location. See Section 3.6 of this Tariff for optional features, rules and regulations, and general information regarding TFS.
- (D) The Customer's usage rate for each call is based on whether the Customer subscribes to Service on a 1-year or 2-year term plan.
- (E) Outbound calls, TFS calls, and fully automated, operator assisted, and operator dialed calls billed to the Calling Card Option 2 are billed in increments of one (1) second subject to a minimum connect time (initial period) of thirty (30) seconds. For rates and charges, see Section 1.7.19 of the Price List.
- (F) If the Customer fails to maintain the required products or services described in Section 3.7.19 (A).3 of this Tariff, the Customer will no longer qualify for Business Long Distance 50 Connections 3 Service and will be moved to Business Long Distance 50 for the same term as the Customer's current term plan associated with this Service unless the Customer selects an alternative Service. If the Customer is moved to Business Long Distance 50, the rates and charges in Section 1.7.9 of the Price List will apply in lieu of the rates and charges in Section 1.7.19 of the Price List.

If the Customer is moved to Business Long Distance 50 or any alternative Service and the Customer's MMC and term plan commitment is equal to or greater than the MMC and term plan commitment for Business Long Distance 50 Connections 3 Service, the Company will credit the Customer's account for the amount of any early termination charges as described in Section 2.26 of this Tariff.

Issued: March 25, 2009 Effective: April 27, 2009